tiffs, and was in part paid to the defendants by the United 
States. Of the sum so awarded and paid there remains in the 
hands of the defendants, after paying the reasonable expenses 
of prosecuting the claim before said court of commissioners 
and collecting the award, the sum of thirteen thousand six 
hundred and twelve and ($13,612.85) dollars. The amount 
of the Geneva award remaining unappropriated was insuffi-
cient to pay the war-premium awards in full.

“The treaty of Washington, between the United States and 
Great Britain, promulgated July 4, 1871; the decisions ren-
dered by the tribunal of arbitration at Geneva, and the final